
 

 

 

Financial and Ridership Reports – February 2025 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 

 Total revenues of $907.7 million were $26.6 million (3.0%) higher than the Budget. 
Farebox revenue was higher by $8.6 million (1.6%) with Subway farebox revenue higher 
by $9.2 million (2.1%) and Bus farebox revenue lower by $1.4 million (1.4%). Capital and 
other reimbursements were higher by $2.1 million (1.0%) due to timing.  

 Total paid ridership was 249.7 million, which was higher than the Budget by 7.1 million 
(2.9%). 

 Total expenses of $2,313.8 million, including non-cash liabilities, were $20.5 million (0.9%) 
higher than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities were $1.1 million (0.2%) lower than the Budget 
mainly due to lower than projected depreciation expenses offset by the timing of GASB 87 
lease adjustment expenses. Operating expenses were over the Budget by $21.6 million 
(1.1%), attributed to labor cost overruns of $17.2 million (1.2%), reflecting overtime spent 
for severe weather conditions and higher than projected absentee coverage needs 
vacancies and unfavorable timing of the drug rebate credits. Non-labor expense overruns 
of $4.4 million (1.0%) were partially due to the timing of expenses. 

 At the end of February, the total headcount was 47,298 which was 2,721 lower than the 
Budget of 50,019. Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 1,796, and Reimbursable 
positions were lower by 925. 

 February YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $6.0 
million (0.4%). Non-reimbursable revenues were $24.5 million (3.7%) favorable primarily 
due to higher than projected Subway farebox revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses, 
including non-cash liabilities, were unfavorable by $18.4 million (0.9%), primarily due to 
higher labor costs related to the timing of health & welfare payment and higher non-labor 
costs due to the higher paratransit contact expense reflecting higher trip volume and 
timing. 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget  

             

      

($ in Millions)

Bud Actual Variance

Total Revenue $665.984 $690.437 $24.453

  Farebox Revenue $546.723 $555.338 $8.615

  Other Revenue $119.261 $135.100 $15.838

Total Expense $1,711.466 $1,730.957 ($19.491)

  Labor Expenses $1,298.058 $1,308.281 ($10.224)

  Non-Labor Expenses $413.408 $422.676 ($9.268)

Non-Cash Liabilities $366.620 $365.557 $1.062

Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($1,412.102) ($1,406.078) $6.024

NYCT 



 

 

Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $8.6 million (1.6%) favorable mainly due to higher than 
projected Subway paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 249.7 million, which was higher 
(7.0%) than 2024 and 2.9% higher than the Budget. 
 

 Other Operating Revenues were $15.8 million (13.3%) favorable due to higher than 
projected paratransit revenue and favorable timing of fare reimbursement, partially offset 
by lower than projected retail advertising revenues. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $10.2 million (0.8%) unfavorable 

 Payroll was $29.3 million (4.5%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

 Overtime was $37.2 million (46.7%) unfavorable primarily due to severe weather 
conditions and higher than projected absentee coverage needs and vacancies. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $9.5 million (2.8%) unfavorable 
primarily due to unfavorable timing of prescription rebate credits.  

 Pensions was $1.0 million (0.6%) unfavorable due to the unfavorable timing of NYCERS 
expenses. 

 Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were $8.2 million (12.8%) favorable 
due to higher fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from higher capital labor expense 
charges offset by higher FICA expense due to higher labor costs. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $9.3 million (2.2%) unfavorable 

 Electric Power was unfavorable by $1.0 million (1.6%) due to unfavorable timing of the 
charges.  

 Fuel was favorable by $1.5 million (5.7%) mainly due to lower than projected consumption 
and favorable timing of the charges. 

 Insurance was favorable by $1.2 million (8.4%) mainly due to the timing. 

 Paratransit Contracts was $18.3 million (20.0%) unfavorable primarily due to higher trip 
volume and support costs. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts was $1.9 million (3.7%) unfavorable due 
to the timing fleet and facilities maintenance requirements. 

 Professional Service Contracts was $5.4 million (11.5%) favorable due to the timing of 
professional contract charges. 

 Materials and Supplies was $2.4 million (4.0%) favorable mainly due to the timing of 
signal and maintenance materials. 



 

 

 Other Business Expenses was $1.5 million (6.6%) favorable due to the timing of 
charges. 

 Depreciation and other non-cash liabilities was $1.1 million (0.3%) favorable due to a 
lower than projected depreciation expense, offset by the timing of GASB 87 lease 
adjustment expense. 

 

Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of February was 47,298, which was 2,721 lower than the 
Budget. The largest vacancies were in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,606 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (729 positions). There were significant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (215 positions) and other administrative functions (247 
positions). 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $43.1 million (41.5%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $37.2 
million (46.7%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $5.9 million (24.2%) unfavorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by severe weather 
conditions, absentee coverage needs and vacancies. Unfavorable reimbursable results 
were due to the timing of capital project activity.  

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date February Farebox Operating Ratio was 33.0%, which was 0.3% higher 
than the Budget.  

 The year-to-date February Cost per Passenger was $6.93, lower than the Budget by $0.12 
per passenger, mainly due to higher than projected paid ridership.  

 The year-to-date February Revenue per Passenger was $2.29, lower than the Budget by 
$0.02 per passenger. 
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Administration:
Office of the President            15            10                  5 
Law          196          139                56 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Office of the Chief Admin            49            35                14 
Human Resources          120            66                55 
EEO            11            -                  11 
Office of Management and Budget            33              9                24 
Strategy & Customer Experience          165          122                43 
Non-Departmental        (109)              0             (110)
Labor Relations            89            38                51 
Office of People & Business Transformation            44            26                18 
Materiel          150          100                50 Mainly Mgr vacancies.
Controller          109            78                30 

Total Administration          871          624              247 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       8,948       8,542              406 Mainly RVO, Supv & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Operations Support/Admin          450          426                24 Mainly PTE, Supv & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,305       2,220                85 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

SubTotal Subways     11,703     11,188              515 
Buses     11,476     11,262              214 Mainly RVO & Mgr vacancies.
Paratransit          192          179                13 
Operations Planning          369          299                70 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Revenue Control          521          473                48 Mainly Hourly, PTE vacancies.
Non-Departmental          (83)            -                 (83)

Total Operations     24,178     23,401              777 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin          168          157                12 
Subways Service Delivery            83            79                  4 
Subways Engineering          379          316                63 Mainly PTE & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Car Equipment       5,391       4,917              474 Mainly Hourly, PTE, & Supv vacancies.
Subways Infrastructure       1,316       1,190              127 Mainly Hourly vacancies
Subways Elevators & Escalators          428          368                60 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,622       2,367              256 Mainly Hourly, Supv, & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Facilities       1,780       1,637              143 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Track       2,647       2,539              108 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Power       1,230       1,212                18 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Signals       1,737       1,642                95 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,447       1,401                46 Mainly Hourly & PTE vacancies.

Subtotal Subways     19,230     17,826           1,405 
Buses       3,562       3,361              201 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Supply Logistics          524          498                26 
System Safety            90            79                11 
OHS            76            58                18 
Non-Departmental        (264)            -               (264)

Total Maintenance     23,218     21,822           1,397 
Engineering

  Construction & Development          832          627              205 Mainly PTE vacancies.
  Matrixed C & D Support            84            74                10 

Total Engineering/Capital          916          701              215 
Public Safety
Security          835          750                85 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety          835          750                85 

Total Positions     50,019     47,298           2,721 

NON_REIMB     45,369     43,573           1,796 
REIMBURSABLE       4,649       3,725              925 

Total Full-Time     49,864     47,171           2,693 

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

February 2025
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2025

Adopted Actual Variance 
Fav./(Unfav) Explanation

K:\FINANCE\2025\Report\02 2025\Support Documents\NYCT\2025 February NYCT Monthly Report Package
Total Pos by Dept



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation
Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:
Managers/Supervisors 296                 137                 159
Professional,Technical,Clerical 551                 471                 80
Operational Hourlies 24                   16                   8
    Total Administration 871                 624                 247

Operations:
Managers/Supervisors 2,930              2,714              216
Professional,Technical,Clerical 457                 422                 34
Operational Hourlies 20,792            20,265            527
    Total Operations 24,178            23,401            777

Maintenance:
Managers/Supervisors 4,168              3,969              199                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,072              877                 196                 
Operational Hourlies 17,978            16,976            1,002              
    Total Maintenance 23,218            21,822            1,397              

Engineering/Capital:
Managers/Supervisors 352                 326                 26                   
Professional,Technical,Clerical 562                 373                 189                 
Operational Hourlies 2                     2                     -                  
    Total Engineering/Capital 916                 701                 215                 

Public Safety:
Managers/Supervisors 465                 393                 72                   
Professional,Technical,Clerical 41                   38                   3                     
Operational Hourlies 329                 319                 10                   
    Total Public Safety 835                 750                 85                   

Total Positions:
Managers/Supervisors 8,211              7,539              672                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 2,683              2,181              502                 
Operational Hourlies 39,125            37,578            1,547              
    Total Positions 50,019            47,298            2,721              

 Adopted Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2025

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION
FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

February 2025



 

 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of February  

NYCT farebox revenue totaled $270.3 million, which was $1.5 million (0.6%) higher than the 
Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $2.3 million (1.1%) higher than the Budget due to higher than 
projected paid ridership. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $1.2 million (2.4%) lower than the Budget due to lower than 
projected paid ridership. The increase in Bus ridership was primarily driven by higher than 
projected student ridership, which generates revenue through student fare reimbursements. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.4 million (21.0%) higher than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date  

NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $555.3 million, which was $8.6 million (1.6%) higher than the 
Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $9.2 million (2.1%) higher than the Budget due to higher than 
projected paid ridership. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $1.4 million (1.4%) lower than the Budget due to lower than 
projected paid ridership. The increase in Bus ridership was primarily driven by higher than 
projected student ridership, which generates revenue through student fare reimbursements. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.8 million (22.0%) higher than the Budget. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

February Charts  

 
Farebox Revenue  
 

 
 
 
Ridership Results 
 

 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway $213.4 $215.8 $2.3 1.1% $434.7 $443.9 $9.2 2.1%

NYCT Bus 49.9 48.7 (1.2) (2.4%) 101.5 100.0 (1.4) (1.4%)

Paratransit 1.9 2.3 0.4 21.0% 3.8 4.6 0.8 22.0%

Subtotal 265.2 266.7 1.5 0.6% 539.9 548.5 8.6 1.6%

Fare Media Liability 3.5 3.5 0.0 0.0% 6.8 6.8 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT $268.8 $270.3 $1.5 0.6% $546.7 $555.3 $8.6 1.6%
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding

February 2025 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
February February Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 91.9 94.0 2.1 2.3% 187.2 192.8 5.6 3.0%

NYCT Bus 26.3 26.7 0.4 1.4% 53.5 54.7 1.3 2.4%

Paratransit 1.0 1.1 0.1 10.0% 2.0 2.2 0.3 13.2%

Total - NYCT 119.2 121.8 2.6 2.2% 242.6 249.7 7.1 2.9%
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

February 2025 Ridership vs. Budget - (in millions)
February February Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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Financial and Ridership Reports – February 2025 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenues of $1.449 million were $0.714 million (33.0%) lower than the Adopted 

Budget. This unfavorable variance was primarily attributed to timing of $0.684 million of 

capital and other reimbursements. 

• Total paid ridership was 0.359 million, 1.6% higher than the Budget. 

• Total expenses of $17.633 million including non-cash liabilities were $0.103 million (0.6%) 

lower than the Budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were the timing of 

$0.824 million (24.5%) in non-labor expenses and lower labor costs of $0.358 million 

(3.1%) from the existence of vacant positions. 

• At the end of February total headcount was 395, which was 36 positions lower than the 

Budget of 431. Non-reimbursable positions were over by 6 and reimbursable positions 

were under by 42. 

• February YTD non-reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Budget by 

$0.611 million or 3.9%. Non-reimbursable revenues for February were $0.031 million 

(3.2%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower farebox and other revenues. Total non-

reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $0.580 million 

(3.5%), primarily due to higher depreciation. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

  



 

Revenues 

• Farebox Revenue was $0.026 million (4.4%) unfavorable compared to the Budget. Total 

paid ridership was 0.359 million which was 1.6% higher than the Budget.  

Other Operating Revenues was unfavorable by $0.005 million (1.3%). 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $0.328 million (3.2%) unfavorable 

• Payroll was $0.015 million (0.3%) favorable primarily due to the timing of other pay 

allowances. 

• Overtime was $0.192 million (24.2%) unfavorable primarily due to severe weather 

response. 

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments was $0.153 million (7.0%) favorable 

primarily due lower than anticipated employee health benefit charges and vacancies. 

• Other Fringe Benefits was $0.468 million (over 100.0%) unfavorable primarily due to 

timing of fringe benefits adjustments. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.827 million (24.6%) favorable 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts was $0.792 million (60.9%) favorable due 

to the timing of maintenance services. 

• Materials and Supplies was $0.205 million (84.4%) favorable due to the timing of accrual 

adjustments. 

• Professional Services Contracts was $0.168 million (91.4%) favorable due to the timing 

of service contracts. 

• Claims was $0.083 million (55.9%) favorable due to the timing of expenses. 

• Electric Power was $0.353 million (31.7%) unfavorable primarily due to the timing of 

traction power. 

• Fuel was $0.055 million (over 100.0%) unfavorable due to higher than anticipated heating 

fuel consumption. 

• Insurance was $0.013 million (4.9%) unfavorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 

Depreciation and Other: $1.079 million (37.0%) which is unfavorable primarily because fewer 

assets reached beneficial use than projected. 

  



 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of February was 395 which was 36 lower than the Budget. 

• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (22 positions). 

• 69.4% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

• Total overtime was $0.130 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.192 million 

unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.063 million favorable. 

• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to the timing of reimbursable 

charge. 

 

Financial Metrics 

• The year-to-date February Farebox Operating Ratio was 5.7%, which is lower than the 
Budget by 0.4 percentage points mainly due to lower average farebox revenue. 

• The year-to-date February Cost per Passenger was $36.56, which is lower than the 
Budget by $2.01 per passenger mainly due to lower expenses. 

• The year-to-date February Revenue per Passenger was $2.08 which is lower than the 

Budget by $0.27 per passenger due to the decline in average fare prices. 
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Function/Occupation Actual

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 16   14 2
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 6 2
Operational Hourlies 8 8 0

Total Administration 32 28   4

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 27 21 6
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 6   0
Operational Hourlies 122 117   5

Total Operations 155 144 11

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 33 30 3
Professional, Technical, Clerical 9 10 (1)
Operational Hourlies 196 176 20

Total Maintenance 238 216 22

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 5  (1)
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 2 0
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6 7 (1)

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 80 70 10
Professional, Technical, Clerical 25 24 1
Operational Hourlies 326 301 25
Total Positions 431 395 36

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2025

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION 

FEBRUARY 2025

Adopted
 Budget

Favorable 
(Unfavorable)

Variance



Favorable 
(Unfavorable)

Function/Departments Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 8 6 2
General Office 20 18 2
Purchasing/Stores 4 4 0

Total Administration 32 28   4

Operations
Transportation 155 144 11

Total Operations 155 144 11

Maintenance
Mechanical 59 54 5
Electronics/Electrical 25 25 0
Power/Signals 33 31 2
Maintenance of Way 92 83   9
Infrastructure 29 23 6

Total Maintenance 238 216 22

6 7 (1)
6 7 (1)

431 395 36

377 383       (6)
54             12     42

431 395 36
0 0 0

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support

Total Engineering Capital

Total Positions

Non-Reimbursable
Reimbursable

Total Full-Time
Total Full-Time-Equivalents

FinalFY25

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2025

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 

JANUARY 2025

Adopted
 Budget



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of February 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.264 million in February 2025 which was $0.019 million (6.6%) lower 

than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.561 million in February 2025, which was $0.026 million (4.4%) 

lower than the Budget. 
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Financial and Ridership Reports – February 2025 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenues of $33.6 million were $0.4 million (1.2%) unfavorable to the Adopted 
Budget. This unfavorable variance was due to lower farebox revenue of $0.5 million 
(1.6%), and other operating income of $0.4 million (13.2%) partially offset by higher capital 
and other reimbursements of $0.5 million (39.7%). 

• Total paid ridership of 14.0 million was 0.3 million (2.1%) higher than the Budget.  

• Total expenses of $159.5 million were $30.0 million (15.8%) lower than the Budget. Total 
expenses before non-cash liabilities of $147.9 million were below Budget by $9.6 million 
(6.1%) due to favorable labor costs of $4.0 million (3.3%) and the timing of non-labor 
expense underruns of $5.6 million (15.2%).  Non-cash liabilities of $11.6 million underran 
by $20.4 million (63.7%) primarily due to the timing of GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 
68 Pension Adjustments partially offset by higher depreciation. 

• At the end of February, the total headcount was 3,868 which was 70 lower than the Budget 
of 3,938. Non-Reimbursable positions were 64 lower and reimbursable positions were 6 
lower than the Budget. 

• February YTD non-reimbursable net surplus was favorable to the Budget by $29.6 million 
(19.0%). Non-reimbursable revenues through February were unfavorable by $0.9 million 
(2.8%) to the Budget primarily due to lower farebox revenue of $0.5 million (1.6%) and 
lower other operating income of $0.4 million (13.2%). Unfavorable farebox revenue was 
mainly due to lower paid average fare partially offset by higher ridership. Total non-
reimbursable expenses were favorable by $30.5 million (16.2%) primarily due to lower 
labor, non-labor expenses and the timing of GASB 68 and 75 Adjustments partially offset 
by higher depreciation. Favorable labor expenses were mainly due to lower overtime, 
health & welfare/OPEB and pensions partially offset by higher payroll and other fringe 
benefits.  
 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $32.729 $31.817 ($0.912)
  Farebox Revenue $29.463 $28.983 ($0.480)
  Other Revenue $3.266 $2.834 ($0.432)
Total Expense $156.213 $146.121 $10.092
  Labor Expenses $119.174 $114.725 $4.449
  Non-Labor Expenses $37.039 $31.396 $5.643
Non-Cash Liabilities $32.037 $11.630 $20.408
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($155.522) ($125.934) $29.588

MTA Bus



 
Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $0.5 million (1.6%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
average fare partially offset by higher ridership. February year-to-date paid ridership of 
14.0 million was 0.3 million (2.1%) higher than the Budget. 

• Other Operating Income was $0.4 million (13.2%) unfavorable due to lower advertising 
revenue, recoveries from other insurance, other contract services partially offset by higher 
student reimbursement and miscellaneous income. 

 
Expenses  
Labor Expenses: $4.4 million (3.7%) favorable 

• Payroll was $0.4 million (0.7%) unfavorable primarily due to the timing of interagency 
billing, retroactive pay, vacation and sick cash-out partially offset by vacancies. 

• Overtime was $1.1 million (7.5%) favorable primarily due to lower vacancy and absentee 
coverage.  

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $3.5 million (13.2%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of medical and hospitalization expenses and lower OPEB 
partially offset by higher prescription coverage. 

• Pensions were $0.1 million (1.0%) favorable and essentially on budget. 

• Other Fringe Benefits were $0.4 million (3.2%) unfavorable primarily due to higher 
workers compensation partially offset by vacancy related expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $5.6 million (15.2%) favorable 

• Electric Power was $0.2 million (36.5%) favorable due to timing of payments. 

• Fuel was $0.2 million (5.3%) favorable primarily due to timing. 

• Insurance was $0.1 million (5.9%) unfavorable and essentially on budget. 

• Claims were $0.2 million (2.8%) unfavorable primarily due to higher claims expense. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $1.8 million (28.8%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of expenses.  

• Professional Service Contracts were $2.6 million (35.9%) favorable primarily due to the 
timing of bus technology service contracts. 

• Materials and Supplies were $0.9 million (12.8%) favorable primarily due to the timing of  
general maintenance repairs. 

• Other Business Expense was $0.3 million (20.9%) favorable primarily due to the timing 
of other miscellaneous expenses partially offset by higher OMNY service expenses. 

  



 
Depreciation and Other: Non-cash liabilities underran by $20.4 million (63.7%) mainly due to 
the timing of GASB 87 Lease, GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments 
partially offset by higher depreciation. 

 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of February was 3,868 which was 70 lower than the Budget. 
• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (100 positions). 
• 64% percent of the vacancies are in the managers/supervisor’s category when excluding 

operational hourly vacancies. 
 

Overtime 
• Overtime was $1.1 million (7.4%) favorable. Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was 

primarily due to lower vacancy and absentee coverage. Reimbursable overtime was 
minimal. 

 

Financial Metrics 
• The February year-to-date Farebox Operating Ratio was 19.8%, which was favorable to 

the Budget by 1.0% primarily due to lower operating expenses partially offset by lower 
farebox revenue.  

• The February year-to-date Cost per Passenger was $10.41 which was $0.95 lower than 
the Budget. 

• The February year-to-date Revenue per passenger was $2.07 which was unfavorable to 
the Budget by $0.08 per passenger primarily due to lower farebox revenue and higher 
ridership. 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable (Unfavorable) 
Variance 

Administration
Office of the EVP 3                         4                       (1)                                      
Human Resources 13                      3                       10                                     
Office of Management and Budget 16                      11                     5                                       
Material 15                      10                     5                                       
Controller 19                      14                     5                                       
Office of the President 12                      3                       9                                       
System Safety Administration -                     -                    -                                    
Law 20                      7                       13                                     
Labor Relations -                     -                    -                                    
Strategic Office 19                      24                     (5)                                      
Non-Departmental -                     -                    -                                    

Total Administration 117                    76                     41                                     

Operations
Buses 2,360                 2,415                (55)                                    
Office of the Executive VP 4                         2                       2                                       
Safety & Training 68                      111                   (43)                                    
Road Operations 134                    124                   10                                     
Transportation Support 33                      30                     3                                       
Operations Planning 33                      31                     2                                       
Revenue Control 6                         5                       1                                       

Total Operations 2,638                 2,718                (80)                                    

Maintenance
Buses 725                    688                   37                                     
Maintenance Support/CMF 228                    211                   17                                     
Facilities 87                      58                     29                                     
Supply Logistics 104                    87                     17                                     

Total Maintenance 1,144                 1,044                100                                   

Capital Program Management 26                      20                     6                                       
Total Engineering/Capital 26                      20                     6                                       

 Security 13                      10                     3                                       
Total Public Safety 13                      10                     3                                       

Total Positions 3,938                 3,868                70                                     

Non-Reimbursable 3,900                 3,836                64                                     
Reimbursable 38                      32                     6                                       

Total Full-Time 3,920                 3,868                52                                     
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                      -                    18                                     

MTA BUS COMPANY
2025 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

February 2025



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) Variance 

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 53                      30 23                                    
Professional, Technical, Clerical 64                      46 18                                    
Operational Hourlies -                    -                   -                                   

Total Administration 117 76 41                                    

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 319 310 9                                      
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 40 5                                      
Operational Hourlies 2,274 2,368 (94)                                   

Total Operations 2,638 2,718 (80)                                   

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 250 226 24                                    
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 27 11                                    
Operational Hourlies 856 791 65                                    

Total Maintenance 1,144 1,044 100                                  

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 11 4                                      
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 9 2                                      
Operational Hourlies -                    -                   -                                   

Total Engineering/Capital 26 20 6                                      

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 5 3                                      
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                                   
Operational Hourlies -                    -                   -                                   

Total Public Safety 13 10 3                                      

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 645 582 63                                    
Professional, Technical, Clerical 163 127 36                                    
Operational Hourlies 3,130 3,159 (29)                                   

Total Baseline Positions 3,938 3,868 70                                    

MTA BUS COMPANY
2025 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
February 2025



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
Month of February 
MTABC February 2025 farebox revenue of $14.5 million was $0.1 million (0.6%) above the Budget 
mainly due to higher ridership partially offset by lower average fare. 

 

Year-to-Date  
MTABC Year-to-Date farebox revenue totaled $29.0 million, which was $0.5 million (1.6%) lower 
than the Budget.   
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